ORDINANCE NO. 23-05

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED
"AN ORDINANCE FIXING AND CONFIRMING THE SALARIES AND
COMPENSATIONS OF CERTAIN APPOINTIVE AND ELECTIVE OFFICERS
AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANNINGTON IN THE COUNTY
OF SALEM, NEW JERSEY BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 1968", ADOPTED FEBRUARY 22,
1968 AND THE AMENDMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTS TO SAID ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mannington in Salem County, New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. The Ordinance set forth by title in the title of this ordinance and amendments and supplements thereto are hereby further amended and supplemented as hereinafter set forth:

SECTION 2. Section 1 of said Ordinance as amended and supplemented, is hereby further amended and supplemented as follows:

ADMINISTRATIVE & EXECUTIVE

All Salaries paid the $15^{\rm th}$ and $30^{\rm th}$ of each month, except February, which will be paid the $15^{\rm th}$ and the last day of the month.

Mayor - \$10,235 annually

Committeeperson - \$7,550 annually

Clerk/Administrator - \$68,405 annually

Registrar of Vital Statistics - \$14,075 annually

Deputy Clerk/Deputy Registrar - \$26.73 per hour

Board of Health Secretary - \$2,060 annually

Safety Coordinator - \$1,680 annually

(a) All Township employees classified as part-time clerical and maintenance help appointed by the Township Committee, shall be paid at the rate of \$19.19 per hour. Other part-time miscellaneous help appointed by the Township Committee shall be paid at the rate of \$15.13 per hour.

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION

All Salaries paid the $15^{\rm th}$ and $30^{\rm th}$ of each month, except February, which will be paid the $15^{\rm th}$ and the last day of the month.

Chief Financial Officer - \$17,595 annually

Treasurer - \$8,578 annually

Purchasing Agent - \$4,920 annually

TAX COLLECTION AND ASSESSMENT

All Salaries paid the $15^{\rm th}$ and $30^{\rm th}$ of each month, except February, which will be paid the $15^{\rm th}$ and the last day of the month.

Tax Collector - \$22,480 annually

Tax Assessor - \$20,590 annually

(a) Part-Time Clerical - (a) All Township employees classified as part-time clerical and maintenance help appointed by the Township Committee, shall be paid at the rate of \$19.19 per hour. Other part-time miscellaneous help appointed by the Township Committee shall be paid at the rate of \$15.13 per hour.

PLANNING/ZONING BOARD

All Salaries paid the $15^{\rm th}$ and $30^{\rm th}$ of each month, except February, which will be paid the $15^{\rm th}$ and the last day of the month.

Secretary, Planning/Zoning Board - \$4,815 annually

Zoning Officer - \$6,245 annually

Housing Officer - \$3,750 annually

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

All Salaries paid the $15^{\rm th}$ and $30^{\rm th}$ of each month, except February, which will be paid the $15^{\rm th}$ and the last day of the month.

Emergency Management Coordinator - \$3,130 annually

Deputy Emergency Management Coordinator - \$1,840 annually

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

All Salaries paid the $15^{\rm th}$ and $30^{\rm th}$ of each month, except February, which will be paid the $15^{\rm th}$ and the last day of the month.

- (a) Foreman \$27.30 per hour
- (a) All Township employees classified as full-time Utility Person shall be paid in the range of \$15.13 per hour, up to a maximum of \$23.45 per hour. Salary of temporary (on-call, as needed) Public Works employee shall be paid in the range of \$15.13 per hour, up to a maximum of \$22.26 per hour.
- (b) Truck/Heavy Equipment Operators/Snow Removal, appointed by the Township Committee as temporary help in emergency situations shall be paid at the rate of \$23.35 per hour.

SECTION 3. (deleted)

SECTION 4. All other terms and provisions of the said ordinance

adopted on February 22, 1968 as amended and supplemented shall be and

remain in full force and effect, save only as herein expressly amended,

supplemented, or repealed.

SECTION 5. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent

herewith, to the extent of such inconsistencies, be and the same are

hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall take effect and become operative

as of January 1, 2024, upon its final passage and publication as

required by law; and the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in

full force and effect until amended, supplemented, or repealed.

Dated: December 7, 2023

/s/Donald C. Asay, Mayor

ATTEST:

/s/Esther A. Mitchell, Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of an Ordinance introduced and passed by the Mannington Township Committee on first reading at a regular meeting held on December 7, 2023. A Public

Hearing on said Ordinance is scheduled for December 18, 2023 at 5:30 pm at Mannington Townhall, 491 Route 45, Mannington, NJ, after which the

Ordinance will be presented for adoption.

/s/Esther A. Mitchell, Clerk

ADOPTED: December 18, 2023